statements in the amount of $476,508 to record the payment of real estate taxes and the related accrual for amounts
paid in behalf of the Company by Primedia, Inc.

•  The Company has restated amounts related to the accrued liabilities of the Company in the amount of
$272,463.  This was done since the Company could not specifically identify expenses that were directly related to
the accruals.

The net effect of all of the above addressed adjustments to the earnings of the Company is a reduction of the net loss
of the Company of $603,756.

A summary of the effects of these changes is as follows:

Edgar Filing: DOLE FOOD CO INC - Form 4

Explanation of Responses: 61

F-34

Edgar Filing: DOLE FOOD CO INC - Form 4

Explanation of Responses: 62

Table of Contents

TWL Corporation and Subsidiaries
(formerly Trinity Learning Corporation)
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

June 30, 2006

Restated Consolidated Balance Sheet
Unaudited

As of June 30, 2006
As Previously

Reported As Restated Change
ASSETS

Current Assets
Cash and Cash Equivilents $ 181,339 $ 181,339 -
Accounts Receiveable, net 2,680,555 2,680,555 -
Inventory, net 920,058 920,058 -
Prepaid Expenses and other
Current Assets 19,858 19,858 -
Total Current Assets 3,801,810 3,801,810 -

Property and Equipment, net 5,104,726 6,795,610 1,690,884 (1)
Program Inventory, net 2,142,145 2,142,145 -
Other Assets 180,753 180,753 -
Total Assets $ 11,229,434 $ 12,920,318 1,690,884

LIABILITIES AND
STOCHOLDERS' EQUITY
Current Liabilities
Accounts Payable $ 6,830,088 $ 6,830,088 -
Accrued Expenses 4,102,247 4,697,277 595,030 (1)(2)
Accrued Expenses - Related
Parties 218,881 218,881 -
Interest Payable 168,750 168,750 -
Deferred Revenue 3,509,173 3,509,173 -
Capital Lease - Current 1,199,294 1,199,294 -
Line of Credit - - -
Notes Payable - Current 587,496 5,087,496 4,500,000 (3)
Notes Payable - Related Parties 543,551 543,551 -
Total Current Liabilities 17,159,480 22,254,510 5,095,030
Long Term Liabilities
Obligations under Capital Leases 12,043,627 12,043,627 -
Convertible Notes Payable 4,500,000 - (4,500,000) (3)
Derivative Warrants 373,936 - (373,936) (4)
Total Long-term Liabilities 16,917,563 12,043,627 (4,873,936)

Total Liabilities 34,077,043 34,298,137 221,094

Contingently Redeemable Equity 800,000 - (800,000) (5)

Edgar Filing: DOLE FOOD CO INC - Form 4

Explanation of Responses: 63

Stockholders' Equity (Deficit)
Preferred Stock, 10,000,000
Shares Authorized at No Par
Value, No Shares Issued and
Outstanding - - -
Common Stock, 750,000,000
Shares Authorized at No Par
Value, 43,415,513 Shares Issued
and Outstanding 36,485,096 38,059,930 1,574,834 (4)(5)(6)
Accumulated Deficit (60,045,635) (59,441,879) 603,756 (1)(2)(6)(7)
Deferred Financial Advisor Fees (91,200) - 91,200 (7)
Other Comprehensive Gain 4,130 4,130 -
Total Stockholders' Equity
(Deficit) (23,647,609) (21,377,819) 2,269,790
Total Liabilities and Stockholders'
Equity (Deficit) $ 11,229,434 $ 12,920,318 1,690,884

(1) Fixed asset adjustment and associated payable to third-party due to working capital adjustment per purchase
agreement
(2) Accrual of real estate taxes
(3) Reclassification of long-term debt to short-term
(4) Reverse valuation of warrant recorded as a derivative
(5) Conversion of contingently redeemable equity to common stock
(6) Discount on notes payable
(7) Expense of unearned financial advisor fees

F-35

Edgar Filing: DOLE FOOD CO INC - Form 4

Explanation of Responses: 64

Table of Contents

TWL Corporation and Subsidiaries
(formerly Trinity Learning Corporation)
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

June 30, 2006

Restated Consolidated Statements of Operations and Comprehensive Loss
Unaudited

For the Twelve Months Ended June 30, 2006
As

Previously
Reported As Restated Change

Revenue
Subscription Revenue $ 13,501,787 $ 13,501,787 -
One-time Sales 8,005,726 8,005,726 -
Production Revenue 1,396,951 1,396,951 -
Other Revenue 2,936,004 2,936,004 -
Total Revenue, net 25,840,468 25,840,468 -
Cost of Sales (7,036,893) (7,036,893) -
Gross Profit 18,803,575 18,803,575 -

Expense
Salaries and Benefits 18,204,419 18,204,419 -
Professional Fees 3,215,669 3,215,669 -
Selling, General & Administrative 9,859,702 8,579,360 (1,280,342) (1)(2)
Depreciation and Amortization 3,767,605 4,043,293 275,688 (2)
Total Expenses 35,047,395 34,042,741 (1,004,654)

Loss From Operations (16,243,820) (15,239,166) 1,004,654

Other Income (Expense)
Interest, net (3,591,976) (4,366,810) (774,834) (3)
Financing Costs (1,393,852) (460,614) 933,238 (4)
Loss on Debt Refinancing (1,614,064) (1,614,064) -
Gain on Forfeiture of Warrants 739,588 180,286 (559,302) (5)
Gain on Change in Derivative Valuation 280,328 280,328 -
Other Income 44,179 44,179 -
Total Other Expense (5,535,797) (5,936,695) (400,898)

Loss from Continuing Operations Before Tax (21,779,617) (21,175,861) 603,756

Income Taxes - - -

Net Loss (21,779,617) (21,175,861) 603,756

Net Loss per Common Share  Basic and Dilutive
Net Loss per Share $ (0.54) $ (0.52) 0.02 (6)

Edgar Filing: DOLE FOOD CO INC - Form 4

Explanation of Responses: 65

Weighted Average Shares Outstanding 40,335,278 40,335,278 40,335,278

A summary of the components of other comprehensive
loss:
Net Loss for Common Shareholders (21,779,617) (21,175,861) 603,756
Foreign Currency Translation Gain (Loss) (6,688) (6,688) -
Comprehensive Loss (21,786,305) (21,182,549) 603,756

(1) Expense of unearned financial advisor fees
(2) Fixed asset adjustment and associated payable to third-party due to working capital adjustment per purchase
agreement
(3) Expense of debt discount
(4) Reversal of derivative value
(5) Reversal of market valuation of warrants classified as derivatives
(6) Increase in EPS from net effect of the above revisions

F-36

Edgar Filing: DOLE FOOD CO INC - Form 4

Explanation of Responses: 66

Table of Contents

TWL Corporation and Subsidiaries
(formerly Trinity Learning Corporation)
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

June 30, 2006

Restated Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows
Unaudited

For the Twelve Months Ended June 30, 2006
As Previously

Reported As Restated Change
Cash flows from operating
activities:
Net loss $ (21,779,617) $ (21,175,861) 603,756 (1)(2)(3)(4)(5)
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash used in
operating activities:
Depreciation and amortization 3,767,605 4,043,293 275,688 (1)
Reserve for obsolete inventory 524,176 524,176 -
Gain on settlement of accounts
payable (43,364) (43,364) -
Amortization of discount on
notes payable 1,495,564 1,495,564 -
Loss on conversion of notes
payable 1,614,064 1,614,064 -
Amortization of convertible
note payable discounts related
to warrants and beneficial
conversions 235,471 235,471 -
Non-cash interest expense - 774,834 774,834 (5)
Stock issued for services 68,574 159,774 91,200 (4)
Fair value of stock purchase
warrants 348,672 348,672 -
Warrants issued for financing
costs 1,393,852 460,614 (933,238) (5)
Employee stock based
compensation 828,308 828,308 -
Change in fair value of
derivative warrant liabilities (739,588) (180,286) 559,302 (5)
Gain on forfeiture of warrants
due to debt refinancing (280,328) (280,328) -
Amortization of deferred
financial advisory fees 142,920 142,920 -
Changes in current assets and liabilities, net of business
acquired and sold:
Accounts receivable 629,354 859,860 230,506 (6)
Prepaid expenses and other
current assets 1,157,549 1,157,549 -
Accounts payable and accrued
expenses 6,205,717 4,603,669 (1,602,048) (1)(2)(3)(6)

Edgar Filing: DOLE FOOD CO INC - Form 4

Explanation of Responses: 67

Accounts payable - related
party 218,881 218,881 -
Inventory 188,516 188,516 -
Deferred revenue (533,669) (533,669) -
Interest payable 145,371 145,371 -
Minority interest (287,061) (287,061) -
Net cash used in operating
activities (4,699,033) (4,699,033) -

Cash flow from investing
activities:
Restricted cash 5091670 5,091,670 -
Capital expenditures (4,143) (4,143) -
Net cash provided (used) by
investing activities 5,087,527 5,087,527 -

Cash flow from financing
activities:
Payment for capital leases (1,115,665) (1,115,665) -

[…]

Net Loss Before Taxes (13,893,482) (16,104,003) (2,210,521)

Income Taxes - - -

Net Loss (13,893,482) (16,104,003) (2,210,521)

Net Loss per Common Share  Basic and
Dilutive
Net Loss per Share $ (0.35) $ (0.41) (0.06) (3)

Edgar Filing: DOLE FOOD CO INC - Form 4

Explanation of Responses: 74

Weighted Average Shares Outstanding 39,454,326 39,454,326 39,454,326

A summary of the components of other
comprehensive loss:
Net Loss for Common Shareholders (13,893,482) (16,104,003) (2,210,521)
Foreign Currency Translation Gain (Loss) (31,547) (31,547) -
Comprehensive Loss (13,925,029) (16,135,550) (2,210,521)

(1) Record additional interest expense due to debt discount.
(2) Reclassify non-conversion of contingent stock to equity.
(3) Reduction in EPS from net effect of the above revisions.

F-40

Edgar Filing: DOLE FOOD CO INC - Form 4

Explanation of Responses: 75

Table of Contents

TWL Corporation and Subsidiaries
(formerly Trinity Learning Corporation)
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

June 30, 2006

Restated Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows
Unaudited

For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2006
As

Previously
Reported As Restated Change

Cash flows from operating
activities:
Net loss $ (13,893,482) $ (16,104,003) $ (2,210,521) (1)(2)
Less:Gain (Loss) from
Discontinued Operations - - -

Net Loss from Continuing
Operations (13,893,482) (16,104,003) (2,210,521)
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash provided by
operating activities:
Depreciation and amortization 487,059 487,059 -
Bad debt expense 465,800 465,800 -
Gain due to non-conversion of
contingently redeemable stock (2,210,000) - 2,210,000 (1)
Foreign currency translation gain
/ loss 184 184 -
Non-cash interest expense 50,533 51,054 521 (2)
Employee stock based
compensation 600,000 600,000 -
Non cash financial advisory fees 594,470 594,470 -
Debt conversion expenses 3,882,047 3,882,047 -
Program inventory 1,820,015 1,820,015 -
Changes in current assets and liabilities, net of businesses
acquired and sold: -
Accounts receivable (1,077,180) (1,077,180) -
Prepaid expenses and other
current assets 970,373 970,373 -
Accounts payable and accrued
expenses 5,054,967 5,054,967 -
Inventory 172,609 172,609 -
Deferred revenue 644,524 644,524 -
Interest payable (23,379) (23,379) -
Minority interest 22,149 22,149 -

Net cash provided (used) by